

06-4666-CV

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Karen McLaughlin, Jane Amodeo, David Tuttleman, Susan Bailey, Barbara Bishop,
Trevor Campbell, Fergal Furlong, David Rogers, Barbara Schwab,
Patricia Scocozza, Jim Sherman,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

American Tobacco Company, Altria Group, Inc., Philip Morris USA Inc., Lorillard
Tobacco Co., British American Tobacco Limited, Liggett Group, Inc., B.A.T. Industries
P.L.C., R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Pursuant to November 16, 2006, Order Granting Permission to Appeal

From an Order Granting Certification of Class
Entered on September 25, 2006,
By the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York
No. 04-CV-1945
The Honorable Jack B. Weinstein

December 22, 2006

(Appearance list annexed)

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
National Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Alan E. Untereiner
Matthew R. Segal
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT IMPERMISSIBLY BROADENED CIVIL RICO LIABILITY.....	6
A. Fraud-Based Civil RICO Claims Require Individualized Showings Of Causation, Which Defeat Class Certification Under Rule 23(b)(3).....	6
B. Upholding The District Court’s Ruling That Reliance Can Be Shown By Establishing A Distorted “Body Of Public Knowledge” Would Encourage Civil RICO Litigation Based On Speculative Allegations.....	8
C. The District Court Improperly Exempted Plaintiffs From Their Responsibility To Show That Defendants Caused Their Losses.....	15
II. ADOPTION OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S CAUSATION STANDARD BY THIS CIRCUIT WOULD HAVE SERIOUS ADVERSE EFFECTS.....	19
A. Upholding The District Court’s Reliance And Loss-Causation Rulings Would Encourage The Filing Of Frivolous Civil RICO Class Action Lawsuits.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Upholding The District Court’s Causation Standards Would Lead To Overly Punitive Damages Awards.....	25
C. A “Less Demanding” Civil RICO Causation Standard Would Increase The Likelihood And Severity Of Erroneous Certification Rulings.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).	6, 30
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. Lodderhose</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).	25
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006).	10, 15, 20, 22, 30
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).	5, 10
<i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM LLC</i> , 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004).	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).	7, 11-14
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990).	16, 18
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).	7, 28, 29
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).	3, 7, 29
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).	17
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. K-H Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992).	17
<i>Commercial Union Assur. Co., plc v. Milken</i> , 17 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 1994).	26
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	25
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	17
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Falise v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 316 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	20
<i>Helvesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 17
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Secs. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3499937 (2d Cir. Dec. 5, 2006).....	6, 28
<i>In re LTV Secs. Litig.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1980).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maio v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000).	25
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber</i> , 189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999).	15, 17, 18
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).	27
<i>Oscar v. Univ. Students Co-op. Ass’n</i> , 965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1992).	26
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).	12
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).	26
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).	20-22
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002).	12
<i>Steele v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 36 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1994).	25
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).	17
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>West v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28

STATUTES

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961–1968.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	2, 4, 7, 22, 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee notes (1966).....	7
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 8:16 (3d ed. Dec. 2006 update).	25
Lee Applebaum, <i>Is There a Good Faith Claim for the RICO Enterprise Plaintiff?</i> , 27 DEL. J. CORP. L. 519 (2002).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
G. Robert Blakey & Scott D. Cessar, <i>Equitable Relief under Civil RICO: Reflections on Religious Technology Center v. Wollersheim: Will Civil RICO Be Effective Only against White-Collar Crime?</i> , 62 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 526 (1987).....	21
Robert Bone & David Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002).	3
Irwin A. Horowitz & Kenneth S. Bordens, <i>Mass Tort Civil Litigation: The Impact of Procedural Changes on Jury Decisions</i> , 73 JUDICATURE 22 (1989).....	3, 29
Philip A. Lacovara & Geoffrey F. Aronow, <i>The Legal Shakedown of Legitimate Business People: The Runaway Provisions of Private Civil RICO</i> , 21 NEW ENG. L. REV. 1 (1985-86).....	21
Jed S. Rakoff & Howard W. Goldstein, <i>RICO: Civil and Criminal Law and Strategy</i> § 2.03 (2005).....	21
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Get RICO Cases Out of My Courtroom</i> , WALL ST. J., May 19, 1989.....	22
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Remarks of the Chief Justice</i> , 21 ST. MARY’S L.J. 5 (1989).	21
Amy A. Weems, Note, <i>A New Use for Civil RICO: Employees Attempt to Combat the Hiring of Illegal Immigrants</i> , 28 AM. J. OF TRIAL ADVOCACY 429 (2004).....	24
